unable to return to work at the expiration of the leave and to request an extension in accordance 
with proper procedure. 

A copy of the approved Leave of Absence will be forwarded to the Union Office. 

ARTICLE 11 SICK DAYS 

Effective each January 1st employees who were paid one thousand eight hundred seventy-two 
(1872) hours or more in the prior calendar year will be granted two (2) sick days. 

Employees with one (1) or more years of service who normally work thirty-six (36) or more hours 
per week who were on an approved leave of absence during the prior calendar year will be afforded

[...]

18.1 The Employer has established a 401(K) plan for the employees and will contribute a 
matched contribution for each employee at the ratio of seventy-five cents (75¢) for each one dollar 
($1.00) contributed by said employee up to a maximum contribution by the Employer of two 
thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) per year. 

Effective January 1, 2026, the employer will contribute a 100% matched contribution for each 
employee up to a maximum contribution by the Employer of two thousand dollars ($2,000) per 
year. 

ARTICLE 19 TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE 

19 .1 The parties recognize that automated equipment and technology is now available for the

[...]

An employee terminates employment (whether by quitting, retiring or involuntary 
termination). He/she receives a check representing payment for twenty (20) hours worked, 
eighty (80) hours of unused vacation and sixteen (16) hours of personal holiday. The 
Company is obligated to contribute for one hundred sixteen (116) hours. 

4. The Company is obligated to contribute on hours paid for vacation in advance of the time 
taken off if the time to be taken off as vacation is designated at the time the vacation pay 
is requested: 

Examples: 

An employee requests vacation pay for time to be taken off the following week.